

April 17, 2023

Dear FIS Regulatory Client,

We are pleased to announce that, effective **April 12, 2023**, Fed Reporter, Inc. has acquired the regulatory filing product line from FIS, including:

- CallReporter Premier
- TimeSaver Premier
- Y9Reporter Premier
- RiskReporter
- 2900 Reporter
- Summary of Deposits

We look forward to supplying the solutions for your regulatory reporting needs going forward.

The employees of Fed Reporter, Inc. originated the first call report filing system in 1985. We currently provide call report software to almost 3,000 banks. This acquisition will add approximately 1,500 additional users to that total.

Fed Reporter, Inc. is headquartered in Agoura Hills, California, and has several offices nationwide.

Fed Reporter, Inc., and our team's predecessor company, DPSC Software, Inc., have been extremely successful for two simple reasons: (1) we take pride in treating our customers with the utmost in care and service, and (2) we treat our employees with the same respect. We look forward to proving this to you!

Our primary goal is to ensure a smooth and seamless transition for our new clients. Here is what to expect going forward:

- For products released quarterly (that is, **CallReporter Premier, Y9Reporter Premier** etc.), you will continue to receive and use the FIS products you are using now.
- All current FIS regulatory reporting contracts and pricing will be honored by Fed Reporter.
- **FIS** will provide updates and support for the **March 2023 reporting period**.

- For June 2023 and subsequent quarters, you will receive updates and support for the FIS products from Fed Reporter.
- While we anticipate migrating our new clients to Fed Reporter's product suite in the future, at this time no date has been established for the commencement of this process.
- **Summary of Deposits** users will receive Fed Reporter's **SmartSOD** system to file the June 2023 annual survey.

Prior to the June 2023 reporting period, our team will contact you with additional information, including Fed Reporter's telephone numbers and email addresses.

Welcome to the Fed Reporter family! We look forward to a long and mutually beneficial relationship.

Yours truly,

Bruce R. Gall Chairman and Chief Executive Officer Fed Reporter, Inc.

Phil Templer President Fed Reporter, Inc.